

07-09-2004

4.71.04

	_	
007 /ora	6/2/	

SHEET Y U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30 102786727 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Guilford Mills, Inc. and Wachovia Bank National Association, as col.agt Internal Address: GFD Fabrics, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 6001 West Market Street Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Patent Release (Junior) City: Greensboro State: NC Zip: 27409 05/26/2004 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A Additional numbers attached? Yes [5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 44 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 1760 == Name: Tina Qualls Enclosed Internal Address:__ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Corporation Service Company 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1133 Avenue of the Americas City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip. 10036 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Maurean P. Musphy Signature June 2, 2004 Maureen P. Murphy Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

7/08/2004 NGETACHE 00000127 10004379

01 FC:8021

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignme Washington, D.C. 20231

1760.00 DP

06-21-2004

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #11

REEL: 015530 FRAME: 0473

PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Application No.
Title	Filing Date
Method for Selective Stabilization and/or Alteration of Elastic Modulus	10/004,379
in Textile Fabrics and Textile Fabrics Produced Thereby	November 1, 2001
Snag Resistant Matte Effect Warp Knitted Textile Fabric for Activewear	09/922,828
Apparel	August 6, 2001
Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and Method of Producing Same	10/073,760
(Divisional of Serial No. 09/922,802)	February 11, 2002
Annealed Biocomponent Textile Fabric Carrier for Reverse Osmosis	60/354,193
Permeate Membrane	February 4, 2002
Stretchable Loop-Type Warp Knitted Textile Fastener Fabric and	10/114,640
Method of Producing Same	April 2, 2002

PATENTS

	Patent No.
Title	Issue Date
Method of Forming a Seamless Molded Fabric Portion Therefrom	5,855,124
	January 5, 1999
Underwire Brassiere, Warp Knitting Textile Fabric for Use in	5,669,247
Fabricating Same, and Method of Warp Knitting Such Fabric	September 23, 1997
Warp Knitted Fabric with Satin-Like Back and Brushable Face and	4,881,383
Method of Knitting Same	November 21, 1989
Warp Beam Depletion Monitoring Apparatus and Method	4,969,244
	November 13, 1990
Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing Machine	5,025,644
	June 25, 1991
Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing Machine	5,205,140
	April 27, 1993
Textile Fabric with Opposed Absorbent and Non-absorbent Layers and	5,065,600
Method of Fabricating Same	November 19, 1991
Textile Napping Machine	5,084,948
	February 4, 1992
Method and Apparatus for Operating Warp Knitting Machines	4,614,095
	September 30, 1986
Mechanism for Effecting Movement	4,653,293
	March 31, 1987
Method for Producing Random Yarn Denier Variations on Draw	5,333,364
Warping Machines	August 2, 1994
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same	5,214,942
	June 1, 1993
Deferential Density Fabric	4,698,276
	October 6, 1987
Apparatus for Surface Treatment of Pile and Plush Fabrics	5,499,433
	March 16, 1996
Napped Warp-Knitted Fabric and Method of Producing Same	4,712,281
	December 15, 1987

1-WA/1902974. 1

1

	Patent No.
Title	Issue Date
Apparatus for Inspecting Settings on a Textile Fabric Shearing Machine	
Apparatus for hispecting Settings on a Texture Paoric Shearing Machine	5,379,497
	January 10, 1995
Fabric Take-Up Frame for a Textile Fabric Producing Machine	5,470,030
	November 28, 1995
Method and Apparatus for Removing Creases from Tubular Fabric	5,979,029
	November 9, 1999
Apparatus for Guiding Longitudinal Travel of a Tubular Fabric	5,442,842
	August 22, 1995
Shear Roller Lubricating Apparatus	5,414,912
Short	May 16, 1995
Warp-Knitted Textile Spacer Fabric, Method of Producing Same, and	5,385,036
Products Produced Therefrom	
	January 31, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of Producing Same, and	5,407,722
Process of Treating Same (CIP of 5,267,453)	April 18, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same	5,449,530
	September 12, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of Producing Same	5,267,453
	December 7, 1993
Method and Apparatus for Controlling Shearing of a Pile Fabric	5,379,498
	January 10, 1995
Apparatus for Wet Processing of Textile Fabric	5,520,027
	May 28, 1996
Apparatus for Festooning a Travelling Length of Web-Like Material	5,494,205
, i	February 27, 1996
Strand Guiding Device for Circular Knitting Machines	5,513,503
bunia bulling bullion bullion and bullion bullion	May 7, 1996
Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and Method of Producing Same	5,461,884
warp-rainted Textile 1 and 5 bilet and wethod of 1 foddeling Same	October 31, 1995
Warp-knitted Textile Shoe Liner Having Special Thickness from Three	5,560,227
Bar Construction	October 1, 1996
Warp-Knitted-Fabric with Ribbed Satin-Like Back	
Warp-Kinucu-rabne with-Kibbed barn-lake back	5,542,269
	August 6, 1996
Warp-Knitted Plush Fabric Resistant to Pile Pull Through	5,557,950
	September 24, 1996
Apparatus for Controlling Twist in a Knitted Fabric	5,575,162
	November 19, 1996
Method for Forming Comingled Composite Yarn	5,746,046
	May 5, 1998
Warp-knitted Textile Fabric with Pattern of Pleated Fabric Section	5,619,869
	April 15, 1997
Knitted Textile Fabric with Integrated Fluid-Containing or -Conveying	5,996,378
Tubular Segments	December 7, 1999
Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and Method of Producing Same	6,410,091
	June 25, 2002
Textile Fabric for Dissipating Electrical Charges	6,291,375
roams I note for Dissipating Discurrent Charges	
Mathed of Calactivaly Altacia - Diagram - Diag	September 18, 2001
Method of Selectively Altering Physical Properties of an Elastane	6,301,760
Filament	October 16, 2001

2

1-WA/1902974.1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

(Junior Patent Release)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by WACHOVIA BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent, a North Carolina corporation ("Releasor"), in favor of GUILFORD MILLS, INC., a Delaware corporation and GFD FABRICS, INC., a North Carolina corporation (hereinafter collectively, the "Releasees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty, Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 1, 2002 (the "Credit Agreement") by and among Releasees and Releasor, as Collateral Agent, and the lenders described therein, lenders agreed to make loans and other financial accommodations to Releasees;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Releasees executed that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2002 (the "Patent Security Agreement") in favor of Releasor, pursuant to which Releasees and Pledgors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) granted to Releasor a lien upon and security interest in, among other things, Releasees' respective right, title and interest in and to the following intellectual property of Releasees, whether then owned or thereafter acquired to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (i) each Patent, including, without limitation, each Patent and Patent application referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto;
- (ii) all Patent licenses; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of, and income from, any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Releasees against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent license.

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral conveyed pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement and/or any other Fundamental Document (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully the Security Interest, and all other right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral conveyed to Releasor (if any) 9652310.1

pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement and/or any other Fundamental Document, and Releasor hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral (if any) to Releasees. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasees any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasees (or their agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

9652310.1

in witness whereof, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day of 2004.

WACHOVIA BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF <u>Herden bik</u>

On this day of 2004, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 2004, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]

My Commission Expires Feb. 06, 2006

9652310.1

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

9652310.1

PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Application No.
Title	Filing Date
Method for Selective Stabilization and/or Alteration of Elastic Modulus	10/004,379
in Textile Fabrics and Textile Fabrics Produced Thereby	November 1, 2001
Snag Resistant Matte Effect Warp Knitted Textile Fabric for Activewear	09/922,828
Apparel	August 6, 2001
Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and Method of Producing Same	10/073,760
(Divisional of Serial No. 09/922,802)	February 11, 2002
Annealed Biocomponent Textile Fabric Carrier for Reverse Osmosis	60/354,193
Permeate Membrane	February 4, 2002
Stretchable Loop-Type Warp Knitted Textile Fastener Fabric and	10/114,640
Method of Producing Same	April 2, 2002

PATENTS

	Patent No.
Title	Issue Date
Method of Forming a Seamless Molded Fabric Portion Therefrom	5,855,124
	January 5, 1999
Underwire Brassiere, Warp Knitting Textile Fabric for Use in	5,669,247
Fabricating Same, and Method of Warp Knitting Such Fabric	September 23, 1997
Warp Knitted Fabric with Satin-Like Back and Brushable Face and	4,881,383
Method of Knitting Same	November 21, 1989
Warp Beam Depletion Monitoring Apparatus and Method	4,969,244
	November 13, 1990
Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing Machine	5,025,644
	June 25, 1991
Sueding Means in a Textile Fabric-Producing Machine	5,205,140
	April 27, 1993
Textile Fabric with Opposed Absorbent and Non-absorbent Layers and	5,065,600
Method of Fabricating Same	November 19, 1991
Textile Napping Machine	5,084,948
	February 4, 1992
Method and Apparatus for Operating Warp Knitting Machines	4,614,095
·	September 30, 1986
Mechanism for Effecting Movement	4,653,293
	March 31, 1987
Method for Producing Random Yarn Denier Variations on Draw	5,333,364
Warping Machines	August 2, 1994
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same	5,214,942
	June 1, 1993
Deferential Density Fabric	4,698,276
	October 6, 1987
Apparatus for Surface Treatment of Pile and Plush Fabrics	5,499,433
	March 16, 1996
Napped Warp-Knitted Fabric and Method of Producing Same	4,712,281
	December 15, 1987

1-WA/1902974. I

Title	Patent No. Issue Date
	
Apparatus for Inspecting Settings on a Textile Fabric Shearing Machine	5,379,497
	January 10, 1995
Fabric Take-Up Frame for a Textile Fabric Producing Machine	5,470,030
	November 28, 1995
Method and Apparatus for Removing Creases from Tubular Fabric	5,979,029
•	November 9, 1999
Apparatus for Guiding Longitudinal Travel of a Tubular Fabric	5,442,842
	August 22, 1995
Shear Roller Lubricating Apparatus	5,414,912
broat Ronol Dabitoums 1 apparatus	May 16, 1995
Warp-Knitted Textile Spacer Fabric, Method of Producing Same, and	5,385,036
Products Produced Therefrom	January 31, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of Producing Same, and	5,407,722
Process of Treating Same (CIP of 5,267,453)	April 18, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric and Method of Producing Same	5,449,530
	September 12, 1995
Loop-Type Textile Fastener Fabric, Method of Producing Same	5,267,453
	December 7, 1993
Method and Apparatus for Controlling Shearing of a Pile Fabric	5,379,498
	January 10, 1995
Apparatus for Wet Processing of Textile Fabric	5,520,027
	May 28, 1996
Apparatus for Festooning a Travelling Length of Web-Like Material	5,494,205
	February 27, 1996
Strand Guiding Device for Circular Knitting Machines	5,513,503
Same Same Solitor for Same administration	May 7, 1996
Warp-Knitted Textile Fabric Shoe Liner and Method of Producing Same	5,461,884
Walp-Edition Textile 1 abile blide biller and Mediod of 1 foddeling bathe	October 31, 1995
Warp-knitted Textile Shoe Liner Having Special Thickness from Three	
	5,560,227
Bar Construction	October 1, 1996
Warp-Knitted-Fabrie with Ribbed Satin-Like Back	5,542,269
	August 6, 1996
Warp-Knitted Plush Fabric Resistant to Pile Pull Through	5,557,950
	September 24, 1996
Apparatus for Controlling Twist in a Knitted Fabric	5,575,162
	November 19, 1996
Method for Forming Comingled Composite Yarn	5,746,046
	May 5, 1998
Warp-knitted Textile Fabric with Pattern of Pleated Fabric Section	5,619,869
-	April 15, 1997
Knitted Textile Fabric with Integrated Fluid-Containing or -Conveying	5,996,378
Tubular Segments	December 7, 1999
Plastisol-Printed Dyed Polyester Fabric and Method of Producing Same	6,410,091
response terminal place of social tentile with intention of tending same	1 ' '
Partile Echain for Dissinating Planting 101	June 25, 2002
Textile Fabric for Dissipating Electrical Charges	6,291,375
	September 18, 2001
Method of Selectively Altering Physical Properties of an Elastane	6,301,760
Filament	October 16, 2001

1-WA/1902974.1

RECORDED: 06/21/2004